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In re: Complaint Nos. 445 185E, 4465 14E, 
4465158, and 446516E filed by Mr. Jude 
Alcegueire against ‘Florida Power & Light 
Company for high Hills and other alleged 
violations of Commission rules and statutes. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 041 169-E1 
ORDER NO. PSC-04-1252-PAA-E1 
ISSUED: December 17,2004 
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The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

RUDOLPH “RUDY’’ BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVDSON 

I NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINTS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Introduction 

This Order addresses a prolonged dispute involving several cornplaints filed by Mr. Jude 
Alcegueire against Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) over FPL’s charges for electric 
service at Mr. Alcegueire’s residence. Mr. Alcegueire filed four complaints between March 25, 
2002 and April 1, 2002, which covered events from 1999, when Mr. Alcegueire first requested 
service, until 2002, when Mr. Alcegueire complained that FPL was not providing him sufficient 
information about its policies and practices in the provision of electric service. The dispute is 
ongoing. For several years, Mr. Alcegueire has refused to make full payment to FPL for the 
electric service it has billed, and Mr. Alcegueire claims that FPL continues to over bill him for 
electric service. Mr. Alcegueire estimates what he believes is an appropriate amount to pay for 
service to his house and pays that amount to FPL, disputing the rest. FPL’s records reflect that 
the amount paid is consistently less than the amount billed. FPL contends that it has properly 
billed Mr. Alcegueire for electric service and complied with all applicable Commission rules and 
statutes. At this writing we calculate the amount due on Mr. Alcegueire’s account to be 
$2,430.02. This amount reflects a payment of $150 made by the customer on November 3,2004. 
Mr. Alcegueire asserts that the entire amount is in dispute in light of the pending unresolved 
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complaints, and claims that FPL owes him money for damaged computer equipment and 
household goods. 

Complaint No. 445185E concerns Mr. Alcegueire’s contention that FPL charged him an 
excessive deposit when he applied for service in 1999, and improperly charged him interest on 
the amount due for his deposit, which increased his bills more than they should have beeri. FPL 
responds that it complied with Commission rules regarding deposits and has made offers to 
credit outstanding late payment charges. FPL states that its charge was consistent with Rule 25- 
6.097, Florida Administrative Code, and it reduced the required deposit when Mr. 1 Alcegueire’s 
usage was lower than estimated. At this time, Mr. Alcegueire does not owe any further deposit 
for service. 4 

Complaint No. 4445 14E concerns Mr. Alcegueire’s contention that FPL improperly 
reviewed his credit report without his permission when it was determining the deposit he would 
owe for service. FPL responds that it did not review Mr. Alcegueire’s credit report, and it 
complied with all applicable rules and statutes when it obtained Mr. Alcegueire’s credit score to 
determine his deposit. FPL contends that it was not required to receive Mr. Alcegueire’s consent 
to obtain his credit score, and that query did not adversely affect either his credit score or his 
credit report. 

Complaint No. 4465 15E concerns Mr. Alcegueire’s contention that his deposit was still 
too high and was incorrectly calculated on his bill to increase his monthly charges. FPL 
responds that it properly calculated Mr. Alcegueire’ s deposit and conducted several high bill 
investigations and meter readings to ensure the accuracy of his meter. 

Complaint No. 4465 16E concerns Mr. Alcegueire’s contention that FPL denied him 
access to procedures and policies for the establishment of electric service so that he could 
challenge FPL’s actions regarding his request for service in 1999. FPL responds that its tariff 
sheet no. 6.010, revised June I ,  1999, and tariff sheet no. 6.01 1 address its policies for provision 
of electric service during the time in question. 

Our staff fully investigated Mr. Alcegueire’s complaints and made repeated attempts to 
resolve the ongoing dispute over the last several years, including investigations of the facilities 
by a staff engineer, four efforts to conduct informal conferences, three by phone from 
Tallahassee and once in person in Miami, and innumerable individual telephone calls with Mr. 
Alcegueire. Attachment A to this Order demonstrates the efforts to resolve Mr. Alcegueire’s 
complaints through the informal complaint process. The parties have not, however, been able to 
resolve the dispute informally, and therefore this docket was opened pursuant to our customer 
complaint rule, Rule 25-22.034, Florida Administrative Code, to consider the complaints. We 
addressed them at our November 30, 2004, Agenda Conference, and this Order memorializes the 
decision we made then. Mr. Alcegueire was informed of his opportunity to address us on the 
matter at the Agenda Conference, but he chose not to participate. We have jurisdiction to resolve 
these complaints under sections 366.04 and 366.05, Florida Statutes. 
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, Decision 

As explained further below, we find that Mr. Alcegueire’s complaints shall be dismissed. 
FPL’s bills to Mr. Alcegueire for electric service appear tu be correct, and FPL has otherwise 
complied with applicable statutes and our Commission rules. 

Complaint No. 445 I85E - filed 3/25/02. 

When Mr. Aliegueire first applied for service at his Miramar residence in 1999, FPL 
asked for a‘deposit of $550, based on the usage o f  the previous resident. Mr. Alcegueire was a 
new customer and had not established any usage from which FPL could derive an appropriate 
deposit. This practice complies with Rule 25-6.097(3), Florida Administrative Code, which 
provides that, “[i]n the event the customer has had service less than twelve months, then the 
utility shall base its new or additional deposit upon the average actual monthly usage available.” 
FPL responded to Mr. Alcegueire’s complaint by reducing the required deposit by $50.00 and 
agreeing to payment over time for the remaining amount. When Mr. Alcegueire demonstrated a 
usage pattern that was lower than the previous customer’s usage, FPL reduced Mr. Alcegueire’s 
deposit to $250. It is ow understanding that Mr. Alcegueire has paid any deposit due. FPL 
retains the deposit at this time, and interest at 6% percent annually accrues for Mr. Alcegueire’s 
benefit until the deposit is returned to him pursuant to Rule 25-6.097(2). The rule provides that 
after 23 months FPL may refund the deposit if the customer has had continuous service and a 
satisfactory payment record. That has not been the case with Mr. Alcegueire’s service and 
therefore FPL has retained the deposit. FPL’s actions with respect to this complaint have been 
consistent with ow rules, and therefore the complaint is dismissed. 

Complaint No. 4465 14E - filed 4/0 1 /02. 

When FPL set the deposit amount for new service to Mr. Alcegueire it informed Mr. 
Alcegueire that it could not waive a deposit for service. At the time Mr. Alcegueire requested 
service, FPL used a credit score from Equifax as part o f  its determination whether a deposit 
would be required. While Mr. Alcegueire contends that FPL ran a full credit report on his credit 
history without his permission, the facts indicate that FPL only asked Equifax for a single credit 
score to determine if a deposit was needed. This practice is consistent with the practice of other 
utilities in setting appropriate deposits and it does not violate any Commission rules or statutes. 
Therefore, this complaint is dismissed. 

Complaint No. 4465 15E - filed 4/01/02. 

In response to Mr. Alcegueire’s cornplaint that his deposit was still set too high because 
he did not use that amount of electricity in a month, FPL conducted three high bill investigations 
and two meter tests. FPL also informed the customer that the deposit amount of $250 was based 
on two months estimated usage and was therefore an accurate reflection of his monthly usage. 
After the first high bill investigation, FPL credited Mr. Alcegueire’s account $158.9 1 for repairs 
to an air conditioning unit and a possible meter reading error. During that investigation a meter 
test at Mr. Alcegueire’s residence showed the meter to be 99.9 percent accurate. No other 
problems were found with Mr. Alcegueire’s appliances or FPL’s service facilities. FPL’s second 
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high bill investigation, however, showed that Mr. Alcegueire’s pool pump was running 24 hours 
a day, the central air conditioning unit for the house was not operable, and a window air 
conditioning unit was operating. A meter test conducted at that time showed that the meter was 
99.7 percent accurate. FPL conducted another high bill investigation on November 6, 2001. No 
problems were found and the meter test showed 99.3 percent accuracy. Based on these facts, we 
find that FPL has complied with all applicable rules and statutes and we dismiss this cornplaint. 

Complaint No. 446516E - filed 4/01/02. 

While Mr. Alcegueire contends in this complaint that FPL has not provided him with 
appropriate information regarding its policies and procedures in place when he requested service 
In 1999, it appears from the complaint record that FPL has provided Mr. Alcegueire with the 
requested infomation to the extent that it possesses’ that information. We have reviewed the 
information provided and we find it responsive to Mr. Alcegueire’s request. We find that FPL 
has not violated any Commission rules or statutes and we dismiss this complaint. 

Conclusion 

Our staff scheduled four informal conferences to attempt to resolve Mr. Alcegueire’s 
complaints, including one scheduled in Miami on his insistence that he be able to see other 
participants. Mr. Alcegueire declined to participate in any of the scheduled informal 
conferences, asserting his rights were being violated by various actions by either the itility or the 
Commission staff. Mr. Alcegueire has also maintained that his high bills are a result of some 
malfunction of FPL’s equipment, despite the results of previous meter testing. In a final effort to 
resolve these complaints informally, the Commission’s staff engineer performed an on-site 
inspection of Mr. Alcegueire’s residence to determine if there was any apparent malfunction of 
equipment. Apart from some recommended tree trimming, the engineer could detect nothing 
that would result in an equipment or wiring malfunction in FPL’s facilities. Our ,review of the 
facts surrounding this extended dispute reveals no evidence that FPL’s billing is incorrect or that‘ 
FPL has violated any statute or Commission rule, policy or tariff. 

As stated above, we dismiss Mr. Alcegueire’s complaints. According to FPL’s billing 
records, as of November 18, 2004, the outstanding balance now due and owing to FPL for 
electric service from 1999 to the present is $2,430.02. If this amount is not paid by the date our 
Order in this docket becomes final, FPL will have the discretion? pursuant to Rule 25-6.105, 
Florida Administrative Code, to disconnect Mr. Alcegueire’ s service for nonpayment, pursuant 
to the procedures described therein. FPL has agreed to an eighteen-month payment plan, 
whereby Mr. Alcegueire may pay $135 per month, in addition to the current billed monthly 
usage, on the current bill due date until the past due amount is satisfied. We also hereby advise 
Mr. Alcegueire that the Commission will not entertain any further complaints on the issues 
addressed in this Order. 
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Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED ,that Complaint Nos. 4451 85E, 4465 14E, 4465 15E, and 4465 16E filed by Mr. 
Jude Alcegueire against Florida Power & Light Company for high bills and other alleged 
violations of Commission rules and statutes’are dismissed. It is further 

ORDERED that as of November 18, 2064, the outstandibg balance now due and owing 
to FPL for electric service from 1999 to the present is $2,430.02’. If this amount is not paid by 
the date our Orber in this docket becomes final, FPL will have the discretion, pursuant to Rule 
25-6.105, Florida Administrative Code, to disconnect Mr. Alcegueire’s service for nonpayment, 
pursuant to, the procedures described therein. It is further ’ 

, 

I 

ORDERED that this Order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rules 28-106.201, 
Florida Administratbe Code, is received by the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services, 2540 Shurnard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 323 99-0850, by the 
close of business on the date set forth in the Notice of Further Proceedings” attached hereto. It is 
Wher  

I 

ORDEIXED that in the event this Order becomes final, this docket shall be closed. 
1 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 17th day of December, 
2004. 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 

By: 

Bureau of Records 

( S E A L )  

MCB 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW I 

The Florid3 Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 
construed to- mean all requests €or an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

I 

I I 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

I 

t 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, in the fol'm provided by Rule 28- 106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received &y the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services, 2540 Shum'ard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of 
business on January 7,2005 . 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a C o n s m a t i n g  Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in thidthese docket@) before the issuance date of this order 
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 
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I 

I CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS 

The chronology of events outlined below demonstrates the efforts taken to address Mr. 
Alcegueire's complaints informally. It is not a complete list of every, conversation or every 
detail of every conversatidn that occurred. Mr. Alcegueire has spoken with several Commission 
staff members,' many of them multiple times, but the essence of the conversations and activities, 
are captured in the chronology. 

I 

establishmentlof service in accordance with PSC rules. Customer requested his 
deposit be ;educe! to $250 which was denied but payment arrangements were 
made for the balance of the deposit. 
Deposit was further reduced to $500, and the $50 credited to his account 
Account disconnected for non-payment. Customer requested payment extension 
and again raised the deposit issue. Deposit was further reduced to $250 with the 
outstanding credit applied to his account although his account indicated that the 
average two months bill was $350. 
Customer requested that his deposit be refunded, which FPL denied, explaining 
that the deposit balance was applied to the outstanding balance on his bill. 
Customer filed a high bill complaint. FPL removed and tested customer's meter 
and found it ,to be within allowed tolerance but issued a courtesy credit for the 
month of October 2000 to settle the complaint. 
Customer again filed a high bill complaint. Despite repeated attempts, FPL stated 
that it was unable to reach the customer to discuss the matter and service was 
disconnected for a past due amount of $278. 
Service was disconnected for a past due balance. Customer again contacted FPL 
and complained of high bills. 
FPL allowed reconnection for $1 I5 payment on the outstanding balance and 
conducted another high bill investigation. As part of this investigation, FPL again 
tested the meter and found it to be within tolerance. FPL found a window air 
conditioner operating, and a pool pump with no operable timer. A message was 
ieft explaining the meter test results, Customer called FPL and asked to speak with 
a supervisor. A supervisor returned the call but had to leave a message on the 
answering machine. FPL records do not indicate that customer called the 
supervisor back. 
Since the bills were determined to be accurate, final notice for service 
disconnection was again issued with a final due date of September 10,2001. 
Customer contacted FPL executive offices and said bill was based on speculation. 
Test results were reviewed with the customer who then indicated that a resident in 
his household was on medically essential equipment. FPL mailed customer the 
MES application package but it was never returned. A payment arrangement was 
made and completed for the past balance due on August 20. 

I 

Customer established service at current address. FPL informed customer that based 
on his Equifax report, he would be required to pay a $550 deposit 'prior to 

I 

Oct. 6,2000 
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Because bills continued to accrue, final notice for disconnection was issued with a 
due date of October 9,-2001. Customer contacted FPL on numerous occasions 
between ,October 9 and November 5 ,  requesting to speak with a 'scientist' about 
appliance electric usage. When FPL informed him, there was no such person 
available and that he should contact the appliance manufacturer, he again filed a 
high bill complaint. On November 5, customer agreed to another high bill 
investigation. 
Investigation was completed and FPL did not find any abnormal conditions with 
the customer's equipment or FPL's meter. 
Customer reported flickering lights. FPL repaired the service drop that same day. 
Final notice of disconnection was issued with a final due date of Feb. 11, 2002. 
Customer contacted FPL about food spoilage fi-om the Jan. 26 flickering, and 
indicated that he had experienced partial service outage from Jan 25 through Jan. 
26. He requested $900 in food Ibss, laundry service, a damaged light fixture, and 
the cost of minor electrical repairs. The customer did not provide the required 
documentation? however, FPL offered a courtesy pa,yment of $300 which was 
accepted by the customer. 
Customer again contacted FPL with a high bill complaint, alleging that the 
flickering condition repaired on Jan. 26 caused his electric bills to be high. Several 
attempts were made to explain that the problem repaired was at the weather head, 

I 

Mar. 15,2002 

Mar. 25,2002 
I 

Mar. 25,2002 

Oct. 1,2001 

Mar. 19 to perform investigation, customer refused the investigation, stating that he 
only wanted his previous bills credited. He spoke with a supervisor who reviewed 
the three previous high bill complaint investigations and two meter tests. Customer 
stated that the only way he would be satisfied was if his bills were no more than 
$80 -$90 per month. Based upon the review, supervisor decIined to adjust the bills 
but offered to have the meter tested again. 
Meter serviceman went to customer's home to remove meter for testing, however 
customer denied access to meter, indicating that he had not requested the test. He 
reiterated that he only wanted his bills adjusted. Customer called FPL executive 
offices and spoke with the VP of Customer Services who again denied the 
requested relief. According to FPL, the customer then attempted to contact FPL 
Group CEO approximately 80 times that same day after his request to speak to the 
CEO was denied. FPL corporate security contacted the customer and informed him 
that any further contact with FPL's executive offices would be considered 
harassment and a police report was filed. 
PSClCAF records show that the customer contacted the PSC concerning an over 
billing situation with FPL which he said has been going on for 2 years. Complaint 
4461 85E was opened. 

Feb. I ,  2002 

before the meter. 
Customer agreed to another high bill investigation, however, when FPL arrived on 

I 
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’’ *Oo2’ 

15’ 2o02 

May 15,2002 
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Customer again contacted CAF with additional complaints that FPL had run a 
credit check on him without his authorization and that the deposit requested by FPL 
to initiate service was too high. Customer was also upset that a complaint had been 
opened on hi: initial call “since there was no agreement.” He stated that he wanted 
the complaint reassigned to another analyst and that he would file a new complaint 
every time a different issue came up. Case was reassigned. Four different 
complaints were opened. In addition to the original complaint 445 185E, Complaint 
files 446514E (credit report run without his consent), 4465 15E (excessive deposit) 
and 446516E (request for policies and procedures for initiating service) were 
opened on 4/1/02. 
Response received from FPL indicating that there was no record of a credit report 
on the customer’shccount but that an inquiry was made to Equifax for a credit 
score to detehine an appropriate deposit. Further, Equifax does not show any 
inquiry from FPL in the last 24 months, saying that a utility inquiry would not 
affect the cugtorner’s credit report. FPL also provided the account history as 
outlined above. 
Staff responded by letter to the customer on all the open complaints, concluding 
that it did not appear that FPL had violated any PSC rules or its tariff and closing 

I 

Aug. 8,2002 

Aug’ 13’ 2o02 

I Aug. 22’ 2o02 

the customer needed to respond to all the items in order to faciiitate an informal 
conference and respond by no later than Aug. 16,2002. (Attachment A, Page 20) 
Customer returned the second Form X , listing the issues to be addressed, stating 
that all facts were in dispute, that he did not know the dollar amount in dispute, and 
did not provide a proposed resolution. Again, he indicated that he had spoken with 
Dr. Bane on his concerns. (Attachment A, Page 22) 
Legal requested copy of customer’s file, and responsibility for case was transferred 
to Legal Division. 

PSC/CAF Form X as specified by the then applicable Rule 25-22.032(8). 
Customer was instructed to complete form and return it to the PSC by no later than July 15,2002 1 

2o02 

July 30,2002, or the request for informal conference would be denied. 
Customer returned the Form X but it was incomplete. The only information he 

u ~~ 

_ -  ~ 

After review of file, Legal closes all complaints by letter to customer, explaining 
the findings on each issue raised. 

provided was that he had talked with Dr. Bane and she had all the facts. He did not 
identify specific issues in dispute or a dollar amount in dispute, or indicate a July 25,2002 1 
suggested resolution. (Attachment A, Page 19) 
PSC General Counsel McLean sent a letter with a second Form X ,  indicating that 
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Nov 2002 - 

I 

Customer sends fax addressed to Dr. Bane, providing more detail on the four 
original complaints and- adding three new complaints alleging (1) FPL denied him,‘ 
access to documents that he needed to show that the meter stopped working and 
that he is’therefore not responsible for the high bills; (2) that FPL did not follow 
Federal or state laws with regard to FPL’s request for a credit score; and (3)  that he 
be provided with a copy of the meter test performed by FPL showing the reading 
was not accurate “in the transformer need to be changed with two line connection.” 
(Attachment A, Page 23) 
FPL and staff continue to work with customer to address his concerns and reach a 

I 

Jun 2003 

22’ *Oo3 

. 

mutually agreeable settlement. 
Additional information received from FPL, providing a detailed response to each 
point raised by the customer as described in Nov. 22, 2002, fax from customer. 
Copies of the Customer’s CATS forms along with information gathered in response 

A U g  3, LUUJ 

Aug* 29’ 2003 

Sept. 2,2003 

Sept. 4, 2003 

Sept. 9,2003 

to the Customer’s Nov. 21, 2002 letter forwarded to Legal. 
PSC sent letter to Customer establishing an informal conference by telephone on 
September 18,2003. 
Customer indicated that he did not want a telephonic conference because he wanted 
to see PSC staff and company representatives. He also objected to combining all 
his complaints into one informal conference - he wanted a separate conference for 
each one and said that his constitutional rights would be violated if separate 
conferences were not held. 
Customer was informed that he could either participate by telephone or come to 
Tallahassee for the informal conference. Customer insisted that PSC staff would 
have to come to south Florida and that he did not have to come to Tallahassee. 
Customer was informed that PSC legal staff had determined that his four 
complaints could be addressed in one informal conference. Customer again refused 
to participate in a telephonic informal conference. 
PSC General Counsel McLean confinned by letter that the customer could 

lo’ *Oo3 
participate telephonically or in person in Tallahassee on September 18, 2003, 
because due to limited resources staff could not travel to south Florida for the 
conference. (Attachment A, Page 26) 
Customer was informed that informal conference was cancelled and that a new 
informal conference would be scheduled. Customer requested that staff bring the 
PSC rules to the conference and that he had been told that staff would be corning 

Sept. 17,2003 down to Miami for the conference. He also requested that the conference be 
recorded and transcribed. He was informed that all informal conferences are 
recorded and that he could request a copy of the tape for transcfiption, but that the 
PSC did not transcribe the tape. 
Customer was sent a letter by both regular and certified mail indicating that a 

Nov. 19,2003 

Dec. 8,2003 

lo’ 2003 

second informal conference would be held at 1 :OO pm in the PSC’s Miami office on 
December 12,2003. (Attachment A, Page 27) 
Customer called to confirm the date and time of the informal conference. 
Staff called the customer to remind him of the informal conference and again 
provided the office address and the time for the conference. 

I 

1 

I 
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Dee. 12,2003 

Mar 2,2004 

Mar 9,2004 

April 14,2004 

April 15,2004 

April 16,2004 

PSC and FPL~staff were available to participatein an informal conference in the 
hfbmi PSC office at 1:OO pm. Customer called PSC General Counsel’s office to 
say he was lost and that his arrival would be delayed. Customer arrived at 2110 pm, 
Customer refused to be recorded and objected to CAF staff; person conducting the 
hearidg, stating he would only participate if someone else conducted the 
conference. The attending PSC attorney offered to conduct the conference but the 
customer refbsed to participate because the attorney was not a certified mediator. 
He stated he would be wilking’to return in 3 to 4 months, once the attorney had 
received, the training. Customer also objected to conferknce being tape recorded, 
insisting on a court reporter because he believed the Florida Constitution mandated 
that an infomial conference be recorded by a court reporter. Further, the customer 
objected to the nitje FPL representatives at the conference, saying that he was an 
FPL stockholder and that those FPL employees should be back at the 4 office 
working. FPL staff explained that the numerous FPL staff were present to be sure 
all his concenis were addressed. The informal conference was not held because the 
Customer refused to participate. 
Closure letter was sent to customer, by regular and certified mail. Letter detailed 
customer’s refusal to participate and noted that pursuant to Rule 25-22.032(8), if a 
customer refuses to participate in an informal conference, then the original 
resolution stands. The letter states that all four complaints will be closed and no 
further action taken by the PSC. 
Letter from, General Counsel Melson to customer confirming telephone 
conversation with customer, reiterating the position that FPL had handled his 
complaint in full compliance with PSC informal complaint rules and that there had 
been no denial of his due process rights. The letter also indicates that the customer 
may file a formal, written complaint since the informal process has been exhausted. 
The letter described the procedure and rights under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. 
The letter included a copy of the FAW rules on formal proceedings. (Attachment 
A, Page.29) 
After a telephone conversation with customer, Dr. Bane sent a letter to customer 
providing four dates for a third informal conference. The letter also indicated that 
if the customer did not contact her by April 16, 2004, the conference would be 
scheduled for April 29,2004. (Attachment A, Page 39) 
Letter from Dr. Bane clarifying that the renewed offer for informal conference in 
lieu of a formal complaint was in response to customer’s insistence that he had not 
abandoned the informal process.(Attachment A, Page 40) 
Letter to Customer confirming April 29, 2004 date for third informal conference. 
(Attachment A, Page 42 ) 



I 

Third informal conference was attempted by telephone, pursuant to Dr. Bane’s 
conversation with customer. Customer again refused to participate, stating that 
FPL had refused to provide him with the documents he had requested and that he 
could not proceed until he had those documents. Staff requested that the Customer 
provide FPL with a written list of the documents he alleged FPL had failed ,to 
provide and staff would ensure that he received them. Customer also raised issue 
of reliability, stating that FPL’s transformer must be the cause of his high bills. 
Customer refused to talk to staff and insisted on speaking only to Dr. Bane. Staff 

, 

April 29,2004 
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May 18,2004 
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~~ 

June 1,2004 

I 

I 

May 24,2004 

June 23,2004 
July 9, 2004 

July 13,2004 

July 14,2004 

July 29,2004 
~~ 

Sept. 2 1,2004 

Oct. 21,2004 

requested PSC staff engineer perform a site inspection to determine if there 
appeared to be any malfunction with FPL’s facilities serving the customer’s home. 
FPL representative hand delivered requested documents (53 pages) to customerh 
home. 
A copy of the package of documents delivered to Customer pursuant to customer’s 
April 4, 2004 list was provided’ to staff who determined that all the requested 
information, to the extent it was available, was included in package delivered to 
customer. 
Staff engineer reported that he visited the customer’s location on June 1 and that, 
apart from some tree trimming, he did not see anything that appeared to be 
malknctioning. He also noted that FPL was in the process of installing a second 
transformer serving the Customer, splitting the load on the current transformer, 
which should result in more reliable service. The engineer noted that the customer 
apparently had refused to allow the FPL employees on his property to install the 
new transformer, and that the customer should be encouraged to do so, to improve 
his service reliability. (Attachment A, Page 43) 
A fourth informal conference was scheduled for July 14,2004. 
Staff called customer to remind him of informal conference on July 14. 
Fax from customer to Dr. Bane, indicating that he is willing to participate in 
informal conference but FPL will not provide him with the documents he 
requested. He insisted that Dr. Bane take charge and “make certain that no one at 
the public commission violate the Iaw by (rushing) without applying the law of the 
state.” (Attachment A, Page 57) 
Staff attempted several times to contact customer to commence informal 
conference. Customer contacted Dr. Bane and left a message saying FPL had not 
responded to his request for documents. Dr. Bane returned the call and left a 
message informing the Customer that this was his last opportunity to participate in 
an informal conference and that the next step would be to take a recommendation 
to the Commissioners. Customer did not participate. 
Dr. Bane sent letter to customer indicating that he had exhausted the informal 
conference proceedings and the next step would be a recommendation to the 
Commissioners. (Attachment A, Page 59) 
Staff opened Docket No. 04 1 169-E1 to address the Customer’s complaints. 
Staff Recommendation was filed in Docket No. 041 169-EI for the Nov. 2, 2004, 
Agenda Conference, recommending the Commission dismiss the complaints 
because it appeared that FPL’s actions had not violated any applicable PSC rules, 
regulations or its tariff. 
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Oct. 26,2004 

Oct. 27,2004 

Nov. 2,2004 

Nov. 12,2004 

~~ 

Nov. 18,2004 

I 

6 

I 

I 
1 

8 ’  

Staff filed a request for deferral of the complaints from the Nov. 2 to the Nov. 30 
Agenda Conference, based on the customer’s assertion that an illness in his family 
prevented him from attending the Nov. 2 Agenda. 
Customer cpntacted technical staff and indicated that’ the recommendation 
cpntained errors and that he had a right to have the errors corrected prior to going 
to Agenda. Customer also asked who had conducted the investigation since he hadl 
never been contacted about an investigation. He insisted that since none of the 
Staff members on the docket were “investigators” by jobltitle, no investigation had 
been copducted. Customer was transferred to staff person’s supervisor who 
reviewed the file and spoke with the customer who then maintained that his side of 
the story had not been presented in the recornmendation. Supervisor sent a letter to 
customer, indicating that the customer’s correspondence describing his concerns 
would be adhed to the recommendation attachments. The customer was further 
asked to respond ‘in writing by Nov. 12 detailing any errors he saw in staffs 
original recohmendation. (Attachment A, Page 62) 
The item was deferred to the Nov. 30,2004 Agenda Conference. 
Customer did not respond to October 27 letter, however he contacted Dr. Bane on 
November 12 and said he never agreed to provide any comments as requested by 
the October 27 staff letter. He reiterated his assertion that no investigation had 
taken place. He also insisted that FPL did not have the authority to disconnect his 
service because FPL owed him approximately $4,000 in damages. The customer 
was advised that the PSC has no jurisdiction over damage claims. The customer 
then indicated he intended to file a civil suit against FPL for the damages. 
Revised recornmendation filed for Nov. 30. Agenda conference. 

I 

1 
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I!nL j t i.ed 

I 

06-14-02 

dea r ms . deme 1 1 o 

THIS LETTER i$ TO REQUEST A CONFERENCE ON Al;L FOUR CHARGES AT THE 

COMMTSS IOK, PLEASE LET ME KNOW WHEN TO CONTACT YOU, THANKS 

TRULY YOURS 

2913 SW 68 AV 
MIRAMAR FL 33023. 

JUDE ALCEGUEIRE I 
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G ATTACHMENT A 

I 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS1ON 
INFORMAL CONFERENCE REQUEST FORM 

* 

I 

ORIGINAL 
I 

FPSC Complaint I Number. 445185E, 446514E, 4465156, & 446516E 

E-mail address (if any): 

Please address the following sratemeits using addilional pages if necessary. 

Please identify the issues,to -. c be resolved.- 
- fd+. iS & A fi 

* PGfiA-rJ f 1-1 &,A / L 4  tr q - 
u- - c\ - 

e facts that are in dispute. 
c 

Please identify the dollar amount in dispute. ~f 0 1 3 6  fl cyK$LwI d c +  I 

Please providc a suggested resolution or the relief sought. 

I/VOTICE: This form musi be postmarked by July 30,2002. Failure to provide this information may 
MS14h in denial of the informal conferenre requesst. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSD~ERS: 
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 
1. TERRV D B k O N  
BRAWO L. BAEZ 
MIcHAELA.P~~ECK~ ' 
RUDOLPH '%mu" BRADLEY 

GENERAL COUNSEL I 
I 

kL4ROLD A. M C W  I * 
(850)413-6248 

MI. Sude Alceguiere 
2913 Southwest 48' Avenue 
HoIlywood, FL 33023 

 ear ML AIceguiere: 

Thank you for returning the Florida Public Service Cornmission lnfomal Conferenae 
Request Fom (Form X )  to the agency. This form has been carehlly designed to discover h e  
qecifics of your complaint, and what action you would like the Florida Public Service Commission 
to rtakc. 

I 
I .  I \ '  

' I I  '. I I have enclosed a second Infoma1 Conference Request Form for your attention. Please tell 
~s agency, on ihis form, what your complaint is, its dollar amount, and what action you wish to see 
this agency take. In the absence of thk infomation, Staff Will recommend that your complhnt(s) 
be dismissed. 

* y A M / a n C  
Enclosure, 

I 

I 
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ATTACHMENT A 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSlON 
INFORMAL CONFERENCE REQUEST FORM 
I 

4 

FPSC Complaint Number: I 

Customer's Name: 

Aulhorized Representative: 
I I 

Address: 

Address: 

,'? 4 

I 

445 18SE, 4465 14E, 4465 1 SE, & 44651 6E 

Mr. Jude AJcegukre 

2913 Southwest 68' Avenue 

Hollywood, FL'33023 

1-954-965-9740 Telephone Number (voice): 

E-mail address (if any): 

I 

Please address the f i l l  owing stat ern en fs using oddit ion a I pages (f necessary. 
I 

Please identifythe issues to be resolved. 

Please descn'be tbe facts that are in' dispute. 

.- 

Please identify the dollar amount in dispute. 

PSClCAF Form X (09/200 I )  
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A TT .4 CH A'I E ?; 'T A 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
INFORMAL CONFERENCE REQUEST FORM 

n S C  Complaint Number: 

Customer's Nme: 

Atithorized Representative: 

Addrcss: 

Address: 

Telcphsne Number (voice): 

E-nldl address (if any): 

O R I G I N A L  * 

445185E. 446514E, 446515E, & 446516E 

Mr. Jude Alceguiere 

291 3 Southwest 68' 

Hollywood, FL 33023 

1-954-965-9740 

Plmse address the fallowing storenients using additional PQ'ge.5 if necessav. - 
Please identify the issues to be r e s o 1 v e d . A  f, f e T  

Plcase describc the facts that are in dispute. 1 1  fl T +tt r;, R n d v k -  

I 

Please identify the dollar amount in dispute. P b ' t  h& 
Plcase provide a suggested resolution or the relief sought. . *  &%~'y Kw,- ~ 

. ' t' :&- 
i .  .. .G 

I 

P'SGCAF Form X (09200 I 1 
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ATTACHMENT A , 

From: Jude A lccgueire 
TO: Katherine Whternacht I Public Service Cornmission State' of Florida 

1 

t 

I 

I 

4 
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I ATTACHMENT A 

U' 

Froin: Jude A h g ~ e k  
To: Mary Bank / Public Service Coiimission State of Florida 

4 

Dear Ms. Bane, 
J am resppndinb to the request of the commjssion to provide more detaa for 
each complaint. 

' 

Complaint I: (No. 445 185E) I accused (FPL) of charging excessive deposit 
in violation of rule 35-609?(3) in violation of state law and abusbg his 
authority by cbaqpg me more then the regular deposii (PL) never r e h d  to 
me any $0 dollars or lower then the initial deposit if you look at the recard 
since the beginning I've been paying more ihen I use. Starting in December 
1999 still today I believe (FPL) mislead the wlnmissi~n in the billing record 
will show that (FPL) violate state law. 

' 

Complaint 2: . (No. 446514E) Once again (FPL) have violated the Law of 
the state by illegdy, maliciously, run my credit repat without my permission. 
fn a letter from the c o ~ s s i o n  date May .15,2002 stating that (FPL) did mi 
a credit score on me without my authorization in violation of state and federal 
law. ClearIy sta- any lending or credit instihition who is using credit 
history or score to establish credit for any citizen (must) have their consent to 
do so. And I'm also f ihg  charges for violating my right. 

Complaint 3: 
against me in 1999 that was ~JI  violation of the comission code. By unjustly 
dcnkd me the right to h v e  access to a palicy applying against me. 

(No. 446516E) I am accusing (FPL) for using a policy 

~ Complaint 4: 
bill and charge me interest on it and therefore combine a deposit with a actual 
bill and making me payment higher then it is suppose to be in violation of 
sate law. 

(NO. 445185E) I arn accusing (FPL) ofusing a deposit as a 

Complaint 5:  New complaint: I'm accusing (FPL) of denying me the right 
to a docinnent so I can prove when the meter (stopped) working it was (FPL) 
fault k d  (PL) equipment consequently J was not rcspoi~sible for the high bill 
on a monthly bases, 1 am askbig the commission to help me get a copy ofthis 
report concemhg the technician who came to my home to fix the meter when 
it stopped. 

I 
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.4TTACHhIENT A 

,'J I 

I 

New complaint: I am asking the corttmission to investigate (FPL) base on the 
fact when (FPL) ran my credit they did not follow Federal or state law in 
re&d my credit by providing me a (adverse action) notice require by law, 

New complaint: I m askjng the c~mmission to help me retrieve a copy ofa * 

report f?ornla test (FPL) just done in my property last week showing the meter 
reading test was pot accurate in the transfornw need to be changed with two 
line connection. 

4 

Finally 1 want the cornmission to help me get all the over charge money (FPL) 
get from me illegally into hold (FPL) accquntable for his action I have more 
charges to conie in the week ahead. 

6 Truly yours, 
Jude Ncegueire 
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STATE OF FLORIDA- ATT.4CHnlENT 4 
C o M M l S S l O N E ~  : 
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 
J.  TERRY DEASON 

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRAD~EY 

GENERAt COUNSEL 
W O L D  A. MCLEAN 

I BRAULIO L. BAEZ (850) 413-6248 

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

September 10,2003 

I 

Mr. Jude Alcegujere 
2913 S.W. 68th Avenue 
HoIlywood, EL 33023 

SEP 1 1 M@ 
. -  

Re: September 18,2003, Wbmal Conference 

Dear Mr. Alcepiere: 

I 

I 

I am writing to confirm the Commission's position concerning your informal conference 
scheduled for Thursday, September 18, at 9:30 a.m. As you discussed with Mary Anne Helton of 
my office, you may participate in this conference bj: telephone or you may attend in person by 
coming to the Commission's ofices in Tallahassee. Due to the limited resources of this agency, we 
do not have the option of traveling to you. 

In addition, each of the four complaints filed by you (PSC Complaint Nos. 4451 85E, 
4465 14E, 4465 1 5 5  and 4465 16E) will be addressed at the September 18 informal conference. No 
separate conferences Will be scheduled for these complaints. / 

General Counsel 

CC: MatyBme 
Beverlee DeMello 
Mary Anne Helton 
J o b  Plescow 
Adrienne V i i n g  
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. Y  STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSIONERS: DIVISION OF CONSUMER mm 

LttA A. JABER, C H A I W  
J.  TERRY DEASON 
BdAuuo L. BAEZ I 

BEVEUE DEMEUO 

(850) 4 13-6 100 
i D~REC~QR 

RUDOLPH "RUDY' BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVlDSON 

TOLL FREE 1-300-342-3552 

I 

I 

I 

November 1 9,2003 

Certified & Regular Mail 

/ I  

Mr. Jude Alcegueire I 

29 13 Southwest 68" Avenue 
Hollywood, Florida 33023 

I Re: Informal Conference Request 
PSC Inquiries No. 345185E, 446514E, 446515E, and 446516E 
Mr. Jude Alcegueire y,c Flor ida Power & Light Co. 

ORIIGMAL 
Dear Mr. Alcegueire: 

This is in regards 10 the informal conference you requested. 11 will be held at the PSC's Miami 
office located at 3625 Northwest 8ZPd Avenue, Suite 400, on Friday, December 12,2003. The 
ofice phone number there is 470-5600. We will begin at 1 :OO p.m. 

We wish to emphsize that this process is informal and the PSC's staff will only act as a 
mediatar io the discussion. We hcpe that b ~ f h  sides -~i:: pi ic i l ja te  f d y  a id  reach a fair settlemefit. 
Both parties have a chance to participate in the decision and outcome of the  complaint. We have 
provided a Settlement Apeement form to t h e  company. 
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Mr. Jude Alccgueire 
Page 2 
November i 9,2003 

I 

i 
4 

I If, however, a settlement is not reached, OUT staff will prepare it recommendation to the 
Cornmissioners on how the matter should be resolved. Please remember that the PSC must base 
its decision in this matter on Florida's rules and statutes. Also, the parties may incur additional 
expenses in atter;diog ah agenda conference to defend their side of the case. 

I 

Sincerely, 

7Af- John Plescow 

Regulatory Consultant 
Bureau of Consumer Outreach , 

c: Florida Power & Light Co. 
Dr. Mary Bane 
Attorney Adrienne Vining 

I 

I 

I 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMM I S S ~ O N E ~ :  
BRAULIO L. BAU, CHAIRMAN 

, J. TERRY DEASON I I 

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON , 

L!U A. IABER 
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 

ATTACHMENT A 

,". 

G E N E ~ L  COUNSEL 
RICHARD D. MEUON 
(8 50) 4 13-6248 

March 9,2004 
I 

CERTIFIED MAIL, RE'TURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Jude Alcegueke ' 

2913 S.W. 6Bth Avenue 
Hollywood, FL 33023 

1 

Dear Mr. Alcepeire: 

This is to conhfm our telephone conversation this morning. After speaking WJth you last 
Thursday afternoon, I reviewed Ms. DeMello's lener closing your four informal complaints against 
Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) and consulted with members of the Commission staff 
regarding the history of those complaint files. 

Based on that review, I have concluded that the Commission s t a f f  handled your complaints h 
full compliance With the Codss ion's  informal complaint rules, and that there has been no denial of 
any of your due process rights. I have dso concluded that Ms. DeMello acted properly, and within the 
scape of her authority, h closing the complaht files. 

Because your complaints, were being handled using the Commission's ir&onnal complaint 
prochures, the closure of those complaints does not constitute h a 1  agency action. If you wish to 
pwiue this matter further, you must file a formal, written complaint with the Commission pursuant to 
Rules 25-22.036(2) and 28-1 06.201, Florida Administrative Code. Copies of the pertinent sections are 
enclosed for your convenience. Please note that the cornpfaint must contain a statement ofthe facts 
that you allege entitle you to relief and the specific relief that you are requesting. Further, if you 
dispute any portion of the OutSLanding balance owed to FPL, your complaint must specifically identify 
the dollar mount in dispute and 5bte the facts which you assert support your position. Attachment A 
to this letter itemizes the information that must be contained in a formal complaint. Failure to include 
the required information C ~ J  result in disnii5sd of the cciqAaint. 

If you elect to file such a compIaint, you will have the right to a hearing pursuant to Chapter 
120, Florida Statutes: pnor to the Commission t h g  final agency action. That complaint may be 
assigned for hearing either to the full Commhsion: a panel of Commissioners, or an Administrative 
Law Judge at the Division of AdrnjJustrative Hearings. 

Please be advised that the closure of the informai complaints permits FPL to disconnect 
service in the event your outstanding balance remains unpzid. Nevertheless, 1 have requested that FPL 

3 w  OAK BOLit tvw e TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-4850 
A n  Afirrnativc Action / Eoual Omortunin Ernnlover 
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I Mr. Jude Alcegueire 
Page 2 
March 9,2004 

nat take such action before March 31,2004, to give. you an opportunity to file it formal complaint if 
you choose to do SO. 

, 

Also enclosed,at your request is a copy of Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C., in effect at fhe t h e  the 
Commission sta'ff traveled to Mami to conduct the mformal conference you requested., Under the , 

rule, such a conference can be held by telephone, video teleconference or in person and the 
Commission is responsible for tape-recurdmg, but not transcribing, the conference. 

I understand that since we talked last Thursday idlemoon, you have telephoned numerous 
members of the Co&ssion staff, including Dr. Bane, Mr. Hill, Ms,. DeMello, and..others. To 
facilitate a consistent response to your complaints, 1 will act as your point of contact for fiture 
communications to thelCodssion. Accordingly, Dr. Bane and I have directed our stafEs to redirect 
any hture telephone calls regarding these matters to me. 

Very truly yours, 

Richard D. Melson 
General Counsel 

cc: Dr. Bane, Executive Director 
Office of the Govemor - Chad C o n b ~  
Office of the Attorney General - Eetksr Kr;n3 
Office of Public Counsel - C(Lafl;r 

, .Florida Power & Light Company - 67 1 1  Ftw kpH 
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ATTACHMENT A 

The origiqal and seven copies of a formal complaint must be filed with the following: 

Director, Division of ConUnission Clerk and AdmiIllstrative Services 
Florida Public S:rvice Commission 
2540 Shwnard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee: FL 32399-0850 

I 

I 

A formal complaint must contah the foIloWing mformation: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

8. 

, 

The Co&ssion's name and address. (Rule 28-1 06.201) 
Your name, address, and telephone number. mule 28-106.201) 
The name, address and telephone number of your representative, if any. (Rule 28-1 06.201) 
The name and address of the company against whom the complaint is lodged. (Rule 25-22.036) 
The d e ,  order, or statute that the company has violated. (Rule 25-22.036) 
The actions that consbtute the violahon. (Rule 25-22.036) 
A statement of dl disputed issues of material fact and the ultimate facts alleged. (Rule 28- 
106.201) 
The specific relief requested, including any penalty sought. (Rule 25-22.036) 

0 

I 
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( 5 )  Prohibited Communications - So Commission employee shall directly or indirectly relay to a Commissioner any 
communication from a pany or an interested person which would otherwise he a prohibited ex pane communication under Section 
350.042, Florida Statutes. Nothing in this subsection -shall preclude non-teajfying advisory staff members from discussing the 
merits of a pending case with a Commissioner, provided the communication i s  not otherwise prohibited by law. However, a slafi 
member who testifies in a case shall no! discuss the merits of that case with any Commissioner during the pendency of that case. 
Specijic Aurihrii): 350.01(71. 350.127(2) FS. Low Itnplentenred 120.569, 120.37. 350.042 FS. Hislop-New 3-24-93. I 

Subpart B Prehearing Procedures 

2522.034 lnitiation,of Formal Proceedings. 
( 1 )  Application. An application is appropriate when a peson seeks authority from the Commission i o  engage in an acti6ty 

Subject to Commhion jurisdiction. 
(2) Complaints. A complaint is appropriak.when a person comptains o f  an act or omission by ? person subjcci i o  Commissjon 

jurisdiction which affects fhe complainant's substantial interesls afid which is in violation of a Statute enforced by the commission, 
or of any Commission rule or order. 

(3) Form and Conteni. 
(a) Application. An application shall be governed by the slatllie or rules applicablc to applications for authoit; In the absence 

(b) Complaint. Each complaint, in addition LO the requirements of paragraph (a) above shall also contain: 
1. The rule, order, or Statute that has been violated; 
2. The actions that 'constitute the violation; 
3.  The name and address of the person against whom the complaint is lodged; 
4. The specific relief requested, including any penalty sought. 

of a specific form and content, the apnlication shall conform LO this rule. 

Specif~c Aurhoriry 350.010), 350.327(2) FS Lmvlmplemenrcd 110.569, 120.57, 350.323, 364.035. 364.05, 364.057. 364.056, 366.335. 364.337, 
366.04, 366.06, 366.071.366.076(1), 366.825S, 367.031, 367.045, 367.071, 367.981, 367.0814. 367.0817, 367.082, 367.0822, 367.091, 367.101. 
367.1 71 FS. Hisrory-hlPw 12-21-81. Formeply 25-22.36, Amended 5-3-99. 7-17-00. 

2522.03'16 Reconsideration of Non-Final Orders. 
(1) Any party who is adversely affected by a non-final order may seek reconsideration by the Commjssjon panel assigned to 

the proceeding by filin_e a motion in suppon thereof withn 10 days afier issuance of the order. The Commission shal1 not enienain 
a motion for reconsideratjon of an order disposing of a motion for reconsideration. 

(2) A parry may file a response to a motion for reconsideration within 7 days afier service of rhe motion for reconsideration. 
[3) Failure to timely file a motion for reconsideration or a response shall comirure a waiver of the right io do so. 
(4) Any morion or response filed pursuant to this rule shall contain a concise stalement of the grounds therefor a n d  ihe 

( 5 )  Oral argument on any motion filed pursuant to this rule may be granted at the discretion of the Commission. A party who 
signature of counsel or other person filing the motion. 

fails to file a written response to a point on reconsideration shall be precluded from responding 10 that point durinz oral argument. 
SpecGc Aurhorily 350.01i7)). 350.127(2) FS. LOW Implemen!ed I20.569, IIO._FF FZ. H i s r o t y N t w  9-3-95, Amended 7-Jj-96. 

25-22.039 I,n,ienwnikn. 
Persons, orher than the origjnal panies 10 a pending proceeding, who have a subslantial interest in the proceeding, and who desire to 
become parties may pelition the presiding oficer for leave to intervene. Petitions for leave to intervene musi be filed at leas1 five 
(5) days before the find hearing, mug conform wiih Uniform subsection 28-106.?01(2), F.A.C., and musi include allegations 
sufficient io demonstrate that the intervenor is enritled LO participate in the proceeding as a mailer of constitutional or statutory right 
or pursuant 10 Commission rule, or that ihe subsianiial interests of the intervenor ar~ subject io determination or will be affected 
through the proceeding. Intervenors take the case as they find ir. 

25-22.39. 
,$c<$C AlXhQriV 350.01(7}. 350. !?7(2) fs. LC::l !l:!$mP,Vl€L! !20.569, ?0.3? -Fs. -&.C!c?n:-.!!orijiev/Ii 25-2.34, Anlmided 12-2 / -&] ,  FoTI)Jer[~l 

I 
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28-106.109 Notice lo  Meresled Parties. 
3f it appears that the deleninatign of  theIn’ghts of parties in a proceeding w i l l  necessarily rnvolve a determioarion of 1he subaanlial 
interesu of persons who ayP not panies, the presiding oficer may enter ar~ order requiring tha! the absent person be notified of tht 

I proceeding and be given an oppomnily to be joined as a pany of record. 
SpecijlcAurhoriy 120..54(51 FS. Law lniplentented 120.569, 120.57 FS, Hisror;l.-IJew 4-1-!27. 

+ 

I 

I 

2&106.110 Service of Papers. I 

Unless Lhe presiding officer otherwise orders, eve5 pleading and every other pzper f l e a  in a proceediry, except applications for 
witness subpoenas, shall be served on each partjl or the pmy’s representative at the last address of record. 
SpecijicRuhorip J20.MfS) FS. taw Implemeked 120.569, 120.57 FS Hulor)l-PJm~ 4-1-97. 

2&106.111 Point of Entry into P&eedings and Mediation. 
(1) The notice of agency decision shall contain the information required by Section 120.569(1), F.S. The notice shall also 

advise whether mediation under Section 120.573, F.S., is available a5 an alternative remedy, and if available, that pursuit of 
mediation will not adversely affect the right to administrative proceedings in the event mediation does not result in a settlement. 

(2) Unless otherwise provided by Igw, persom seeking a hearing on an q e n c y  decision which does or may determine their 
substantial inleresrs shall file a petition for hearing with the agency within 21 days of receipt of written notice ofthe decision. 

(3) An agency may, for good cause shown, grant a request for an extension of time for filing an initial pleading. Requests for 
extension of time must be filed with the agency prior 10 the applicable deadline. Such requests for extensions of time shall contain 
a certificate that the moving party has consulted with all other parties, if any, concerning the extension and that the agency and any 
other parties agree to said extension. A timely request for exlensjon of time shall roll the running of the time period for filing a 
petidon until the request is acted upon. 

(4) Any person who receives written notice of an agency decision and who rbils to file a written request for a hearing within 21 
days waives the right to request a hearing on such matters. 

( 5 )  The agency may publish, and any person who has timely requesled mediation may, at the person’s own expense, c a w  the 
agency 10 publish, a notice of the existence of the mediation proceeding in the Floridu Adminisrrative Weekly or in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the affected area. The mediationnotice can be included in rhe notice of intended agency action. 

(a) The notice of the mediation proceeding shall includc: 
1 .  A statement that the mediation could result in a settlement adopied by final agency action; 
2. A statemem that the final action arising from mediation may be different from the intended action set forth in the nolice 

which resulted in a timely request for mediation; 
3 .  A Statement that any person whose substantial interests may be affected by the outcome of the rnedj2tion shall within 21 

days of the notice of mediation proceeding file a request with the asency to panicipate in the mediation; and 
4. An explanation of the procedures for filing such a request. 
(3) The notice shall also advise that in the absence of a timely request IO participate in the mediation, any person whose 

substanrial interests are or may be affected by the result of the mediation waives my right to pariicipate in the mediation, and that 
waiver of participation in the mediation is also a waiver of that person’s abihiy to challenge the mediated final agency adon 
pursuant 10 Chapter 120, F.S. 
5pecific Awhorip li0.54(5) FS. Law lmplemenred 120.S09, 120.57, 126.573 FS. Hisloru-New 4-1-97, Amended 3-18-98. 

PART 11 HEAFUNCS INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT 

28-106.203 Initiation of Proceedings. 
i.1) Unless’orherwise provided by statute, initiation of’ proceedings shall br made by wririen petition IG the agency responsible 

for rendering final agency action. The term “petition” includes any documeni that requesis an evidentiary proceeding and assens 
the e.xistence of a disputed issue of material fact. Each petition shall be iegible m d  on 8 I i Z  by 1 I inch whte paper. Unless printed, 
the impression shall be on one side of the paper only and lines shall be double-spaced. 

(2) All petitions fi1e.d under these mles shall contain: 
(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s file or identification number, if known; 
(b)  The name: address, and telephone number of ihe petiliorierr the name, sddress, and telephone number of the petiiioner’s 

representative, if any. which shall be the address for sentice purposes during 1nc course c.f the proceediq; and an explmation of 
how the petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; 

I; c )  A statement of when and how the pediioner received notice of the agency decision; 
(d) A staiernenl of all dispuied issues of mstenal hct. If there arc none, Ihc pctition must so indicarc; 
(el A concise siaterneni of the uliirnaic facis alle_eed, inciudjng ~ h c  specific i m r  the peiirioner conrends warrani reversal or 

motific~tlon of the agency’s proposed aclion; 
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e (0 A statement of the specific rules OT siatutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modjficatjon of the agency's 
proposed action; and 

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with 
respect to the agency's proposed actiqn. 

(3) Upon receipt of a petition involving disputed issues of material fact, the agency shall grant or deny the petition, and if 
granted shall,,unless otherwise provided by law, refer the matter to rhe Division of Adminiamlive f3earings with a request thal an, 
achinistntive law judge be assigned lo conduct the hearing. The request shall be accompanied by a copy of the petition and a copy 
of the notice of agency adion. 

(4) A petition shall be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with subsection (2)'of this rule or it has been untimely 
filed. Dismissal of a petition shall, a\ least once, be without prejudice to petitioner's filing a timely amended petition curing the 
defect, unless it conclusively appears from the face of the petition zhar [he defect canno! be cured. 

(5 )  The agency shall promptly give written notice 10 all parties of the action taken on the petition, shall stale Yth particularity 
its reasons if the ptition, is not granted, and shall state the deadline for filing an amended perition i f  applicable. 
Sprcflc Arrrhoriv 120.54(3). (5. JX. Lmv Implemenrcd 120.54(5), 120.569, 120.57 FS. History-New 4-3-97, Amended P I  7-98. 

28-306.202 Amendment of Petitions. 
The petitioner may amend the petition prior to the designation ofthe presiding O f f i c e r  by filing and serving an am6ided petition 
the manner prescribed for filing and serving an original petition The petitioner may amend the petition after the designation of the 
presiding officer only upon order of tBe presiding officer. 
Specijc Aufhoriry 120.54(S] FS. Law Implemenled 120.569, J211.57 FS. Hjsto1y-New #-I-97. 

28-105.203 Answer. 
A respondent m y  file an answer 10 the petition. 
SprciJc Aruhorip I20.54(.5) FS. Law Jmpleme~ed 120.569, 320.57 FS. History-New 4-1-97. 

28-1 06.204 Motions. 
( I ]  A11 requests for relief shall be by motion. All mations shall be in writing unless made on the record during a hearing, and 

shall fully State the adon requested and the grounds relied upon. The original written motion shall be filed with the presiding 
officer. When time dlows, the other pimies may, within 7 days of service of a written motion, file a response in opposition. Wrinen 
motions will normally be disposed of afier the response period has expired, based on the motion, together with any supporting or 
opposing memoranda. The presiding affice~ shall Conduct such proceedings and enter such orders as are deemed necessary to 
dispose of issues raised by the motion. 

(2) Unless otherwise provided by law, motions to dismiss the petition shall be filed no later than 20 days after service ofthe 
petidon on tbc party. 

(3) Motions, other than a motion to dismiss, Shall include a statement that the movant has conferred with all other parties of 
record and shall state as to eacb party whether the paJty has any objection to the notion. 

(4) Any party may move for summary final order whenever there is no genuine issue as to any material fact. The motion may 
be accompanied by supponing affidavits. AI1 other parties may, within seven days of service, file a response in opposition, with or 
without supporhg afidavits. A party moving for Wmmary final order later than twelve days before the final hearirig waives any 
objection to the cmtinuance of the final hearing. 

( 5 )  Mations for extension of time shall be filed prior to the expiration of the deadline sought to be extended and shall state good 
cause €or the request. 
Specijk Aurhority J20.54(5) FS. Law Jmplemewed 120.569. J20.57 FS. HLron~-Xew 4-1-9 j 

28-1 06.205 Intervention. 
Persons other than the original parties to a pending proceeding whose substantial interest may be dewmined inlhe proceeding and 
who desire to become panies may petiiion the presiding officer for lezve t~ intervene. Except for p o d  cause shown, petitions for 
kave to intewene must be filed at least 2@ days before the final hearing. The petition shall conform to subsection 28-1 06.20i(2), 
F.A.C., and shall incIude allegations SUfiCknt 10 demnstrate that the intervenor is entitied to participate in the proceeding as a 
matter of constitulional or statutory right or pursilant to agency mk, or ihai the s~~bstanlial interests of the intervenor are subjecl t o  
determination or wilt be affected through the proceeding. The presiding officer may impose iems and conditions on the intervenor 
to limit prejudice to other panies. 
$'ec$cAurhorip !20.54(5) FS. Law I m ~ A e n i e t d ~ u  120.569, 120.57 FS. h'jsIoq.-Nen: 4-1-97 
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service of any entity over which i t  has jurisdiction. 

safety or' welfare ,  nG notice shall be required prior  to thEj Commission?o decision ' 

to seek the relief described in subsection (1) . 

hear ing  pursuant to Chapter 120, F l o r i d a  Statutes, 
Specific Authority: 3 5 0 . 1 2 7  ( 2 1 ,  P.S- 
Law Implemented: 364.015,  366.05(10) , 367.121(i) Cj}, F.S. (1993) 
~ i e t o r y :  New 3/21/94. 

( 2 )  In any instance where ther? is an immediate threat to the public health, ' '  

( 3 )  Seeking relief in circuit Court  is not conditioned on conducting e 

25-22 .031  Reserved.  

25-22.032 Custmer Complainte. 
1. Intent; Application and S c o p e .  ' 
I t  is the Commission' E intent that  disputes bctween regulated companies and 

their customers be resolved as quick ly ,  effectively, and inexpensively as possible. 
This rule establishes informai customer complaint procedures t h a t  are designed to 
accomplish that i n t e n t .  This rule applies to all companies regulated by th? 
Commission. It provides for expedited processes for customer complaints that can 
be resolved quickly by t h e  customer and the company without extensive Commission 
participation. It ?Is0 provides a process for informal  omm mission resolution of 
complaints that cannot be resolved by the company and the customer. 

Any customer of a Commission regulated company may f i l e  a complaint with 
the Division of Consumer Affeirs whenever t h e  customer has an unresolved dispute 
with the company regarding e l e c t r i c ,  gas ,  telephone, water, or wastewater service.  
The complaint may be communicated orally or i n  writing. ~ The complaint shall 
include the name of the company against which  the compleint is made, t h e  name of 
the customer of record, and the customer's service address. Upon receipt of the 
complaint, 4 staff member wiil determine i f  t h e  customer has contacted the  company 
snd, if the CuatomEr agrees, w i l l  put the customer in contect with thE company fo r  
resolution of the complzint usin9 the tranef Er-connect system described in 
subsection(3), or by o the r  appropriate means i f  the company does not subscribe to 
the transfer-Connect sysrem., If t h e  customer does not  agree to be put in contact 
with the company, f o r  those companies Euhscrlbinp to the transfer-connect system, 
the staff member Will submit thi complaint to the company for resolution in 
accordance w i t h  the threeday complaint resolution process set forth in subsec t ion  
( 4 ) .  For those companies not subscribing to the transfer-connect system, the  staff 
member w i l l  submit the complaint to the company for resolution in accordance w i t h  
the provisions of subsect ion ( 5  1 . 

( 2 )  

( 3 j  Transfer-connect system. 
( a )  Each company subject tc regulhtion by the Commission may provide a 

transfer-connect (warrr~ transfer) telephone number by which the Cornmlscion may 
direc t ly  transfer B customer tC thet company' E customer service personnel. When 
thE transfer is complete, any f u r t h e r  chargeE for the tail s k i i  be the 
responsibility of the companir snd nct t he  Commission or the customer. Each comphny 
that subscribes tc the  t ransfer  C O ~ E C E  system, must pr0via.e customer S E n i c E  
personnel tc hendlc tranef€sr€d c a i l ~  during t h e  company's normal business hours  
and a t  a minimum from Monday through F r l a ~ ; * ,  9:OcL A.M rc L : o c  F.I.E., E a s t e r g  t f m f ,  
excludinc; ell hclidsys observed by t h e  compsfiy. 

( 4 )  Complaints resolved w i t h i n  t h r E e  ( 2  I & y ~ .  
cornparries that sukecrite tc the trcnsfczr-ccnnecc s y s t e m  majr r e s c l v e  cuctomer 

ComplaintE within tlireE days In t h e  foilowins nErmer: 
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( a )  The Commission staff member handling the complaint will forward P 
description of the cpmplalnt t o  the company f o r  response and resolution.  The three 
day period will begin a t  5 : O O  p.m. on the day thE information is sent to t h e ,  
company and end a t  5:OO p.m. on the t h i r d  day, excluding weekends and holidays. 
If the company satisfactorily resolves the complaint, the company shall notify the 
staffmember gf the resolution. 

(b) The Commission w i l l  contact the customer to confirm that the complaint 
has been resolved- If  the customer confirms t h a t  the complziint has been resolved, 
the complaint will not be reported in the t o t a l  number of complaints shown for that 
company ib the Commission Consumer Complaint Activity Report. However, the 
commission will r e t a i n  t h E  informationifor use in enforcement proceedings, or for 
any other purpose necessary t o  perform its regulatory obligations. 

( c )  If the  customer informs the Commission staff member t ha t  the,complaint 
has not been resolyed,,the Commission will notify the company and require a fu l l  
report as  prescribed i n  subsection (5) . 

For purposes of this subsection a complaint will be considered nresolved'l 
if the company and the customer indicate that the problem has been corrected, or 
the company and the customer indicate that they have agreed to a plan to correct 
the  problem. 

(d)  

( 5 )  Complaints not resolved wi th in  three days. 
I f  the customer does n o t  agree to contact t h e  company directly, if the customer 

is not satisfied with the  company's proposed, resolution of the complaint, or if .the 
company does not subscribe to the transfer-connect system, a Commission staff 
member will investigate the complaint and attempt to resolve the  dispute in the 

The staff'member will notify the company of the complaint and 'request a 
response. The company shall provide its  responsE tc the complaint with in  fifteen 
( 1 5 )  working days. The response shall explain thE campsny's actions in the 
disputed m a t t e r  and the extent to which those actions w e r e  consistent with 
applicable statutes and regulations. The  response shall a l ~ o  describe all attempts 
to resolve the customer's complaint. 

The staff member investigating the complaint may request copies of bills, 
billing statements, f i e l d  reports, written documents, or other information i n  t h e  
participants' possession t h a t  may be necesssry to resolve the dispute. The staff 
member may perfom, or request the company to perform, any t e s t s ,  on-site 
inspections, and reviews of company records necessary t~ aid i n  the resolution of 
the dispute. 

( 6 )  During the complaint process. a company shall not discontinue service to 
a customer beczuse of any unpaid disputed bill. However, the company may require 
the customer to pay that par t  of E b i l l  which is not in dispute. I f  the company and 
the customer cannot agree on the  amount in dispute, the staff member w i l l  make a 
reesonable estimate- to establish 8x1 interim di-cputea arna.int until the coinplalnt is 
resolved. If thc custornEr fails to pay thc undisputed portion of the bill thiz 
company may discontinue t h e  C i i S t G m E r ' S  service pursuant tf Commiseion rules. 

Tho staff member will proposE E resoiution of the complaint based on the 
information provided by all pzrticipants to the complaint and applicable statutes 
and regulations. ThE proposed reso lu t ion  may b~ EithEr c r a l  or written. Upon 
request, either p a r t i c i p a t  sheli be entitled tc a writterr copy of the  proposed 
resolution. 

( E )  Inforrrei Conference. I f  E pZrticlpa'It objects tc the proposed resoiution 
the psrticipant may requezt EII inferma1 confErEnc€ on t h e  complaint. 

(a )  Thc request fcr an infcr rnz l  COfiference shall bE in writin:  and f i l e &  with 

4 following manner : . A  

(a )  

(b) 

(7) 

4 
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the Division of ConEumer Affa ir s  within 30 days after the proposed resolution is ,, 
sent t o  the participante. 

When the reciuest for an informal conference is received, the DireCtor of 
the Div i s ion  of Consumer Affairs w i l l  assign 2 Commission s t a f f  member to process 
the request for an infbrrnal ConffrencE. The staff member will advise the 
participants tc complete Fom X (PSC/CAF Form XI, incorporated by reference herein, 
and return the form tc the Commission within fifteen (15) days. A copy of Form X 
may be obtained f t o m  the Division of Consumer Affairs. A t  5 m i n i m u m ,  the 
participant€ shall pkovida the following information on the form: 

1. A statement describing the f a c t s  that give rise to t h e  complaint; 
2 .  A statement# of the issues to be resolved; and 
3. A statement of the  relief requested. 

(b) 

The informal conferlnce shall be limited to the complaint and the statement of 
facts and issues identified by the participants in the form. The Commission s t a f f  
w i l l  notify the requesting participant that the request for an informal conference 
w i l l  be denied if the requesting participant's form is not received within the 15 
days. 

( c )  The Director of the Division will revi.ew the statements and either. 
sppoint 8 staff member t o  conduct the informiil conferencE, or make a recommendation 
to the Commission for dismissal based on a finding that the complaint s t a t e s  no 
basis upon which rellef may be granted. 

[d) If a conference is granted, the s ta f f  member appointed to conduct the 
conference shall not have participated in the investigation or proposed resolution 
of the complaint. 

(e) After consulting with the participants, the staff member will send a 
written notice to the participants setting f o r t h  the unr,esolved issues, the 
procedures to be followed at the informal conference, the dates by which written 
materials tire to be f i l e d ,  snd the t i m e  and place €or the conference. The 
conf arencc may be held by telephone conf emnce, video teleconference, or in person, 

A t  the conference, the participants shall have the opportunity to present 
information, oral ly  or in writing, in support of their positions. During the 
conference, the staff membsr pay encourage t h e  parties to resolve the dispute. Thf 
commission will be responsible for tape-recording, but not transcribing, th6 
informal conference. A participant may arrange far transcription at his  own 
expense - 

(9) The s ta f f  member may permit any participant to file additional 
information, documentation, of x g u m e n t s .  The opposing participant shall have an 
opportunity to respond. 

(h) If B settlement is not reached within 20 day& following the informal 
conference CIL!: the l a s t  post -conf erence filing , whichever i s  later, the s t a f f  member 
shall submit h recommendation to the Commission f o r  cons iderat ion at che next 
available Agenda Conference. Copies of the recammmdztion shall be sent to the  
participsnts . 

{i) I f  the Director denies thE rcquest for a infcrmd conference, thE 
 participant^ shsll  be notified in writing. Within 20 days of giving no t i ce ,  the 
s t a f f  shall submit = recommendation for considerztiori zt the next: available Agenda 
Conference. Copie of t h e  rEcommenaation s h a l l  bc sent to the participants. 

Tile Commission W i l l  address the matter by issuing E notice of proposed 
agency action or by s e t t i n g  the m.ztter f @ r  hearing pursuant tG section 120.57, 
F l o r i d a  Statutes. 

19: kt iny  pcini a i l r ing  the complaint Frccfedings. B participsnt h , c  thE 

0 
no sooner than ten days following the notice. . .  

(f) 

(j) 

I .  

0 r r  _ -  
L L  - I; 

35 
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r i g h t  to be represented by an attorney or other representiitive. For purposes of 
this rule a representative may bc any person the party chooses, unless the, 
Commission s e t s  the -matter f o r  hearing. I f  the Commission sets the matter for 
hearing, the participants may be represented by an attorney or 5 qualified 
representative as prescribed in Rule 28-106.106, Florida Administrative Code, or 
may represent thdmselves. Each participant shall be responsible $or his own 
expenses 5x1 the handling of the complaint. 

(lo) A t  any t i m e  the participants may agrec to set t le  their dispute. f f  a 
settlement is reached, the participznts or their representatives shal l  f i l e  wi th  
the Division of COnfUmer Affairs 2 written statement to ths t  ef fect .  The statement 
shall indicate that t h e  settlement is binding on both participants, and that the 
participants w a i v e  any r i g h t  to further review or action by the Commission. If the 
complaint has been docketed, t h e  Division of Consumer Affairs sha l l  'submit the  
settlemenk to the . C o m m i s S l O ~ ~  for approval. If the complaint has not been docketed, 
the Division will acknowledge the Statement of settlement by letter to the 
participants. 

(111 Record retention and auditing. 
(a) A l l  companies shall r e t a i n  notes or documentation relating to each 

commission complaint for two years. beginning when the complaint was first 
received - 

All companies shall file w i t h  the Commission, beginning 60 daye after  the 
effective date of t h i s  rule and monthly thereafter, a report t h a t  summarizes the 
following information for  the preceding calendar month: 

1. The tota l  number of c a l l s  handled via transfer connect, including the 
customer's name, a brief description of the complaint, and whether or not the 
complaint was addressed; 

The number of complaints handled under the three day complaint resolution 
procedure; and whether the complaint wae resolved. 

The Commission shall have access to all such records for audit purposes. 
Specific Authority 3SO.127(2], 364.19, 3 6 4 . 0 2 5 2 ,  3 6 6 . 0 5 ,  367.121, FS. 
Law fmplemented 364.01, 3 6 4 - 0 2 5 5 ,  3 6 4 . 0 3  ( 1 1 ,  364.183, 364.185, 364.15, 364 .39 ,  
364-337(5), 366.03, 366.04,  366.05, 367-011, 367.111, 367.121, 120.54,  120.569, 
120 57, 120.573 I PS - 
H i  stoly- -New 01- 03 - 89, 

(b) 

2 .  

IC) 

Amended 10-2 8 - 9 3 ,  0 6  -22  - 0 0 .  

25-22.033 - Comunication6 Between C o ~ s s i o n  Employees and Partie€ - The 
Corndission recognizes t h a t  Commission employees must exchange information w i t h  
parties  who have an interest in Commission proceedings. However, the  Commission 
also recognizes that all parties to adjudicatory proceedings need to be notified 
and given an Opportunity to Participate in c e r t a i n  communications. The i n t en t  of 
this rule is nor to prevent or hinder in any way t he  exchange of i n f o m t i o n ,  but 
to provide sll parties to adjudicatory proceedings aotificztion ~f anti the 
opportunity to participate in certain communicaticne. 

( l j  This ru l e  s h a l i  govern commurricatiozs betwEerr Conzissicn empicyees cnd 
parties to docketed proceedings before the Commission. This rule  shall n o t  zpply 
~n procfedingE under SECtiOnS 120.54, 120.564, 367.0814, Fla. Stat., proposed 
agency action proceedings befort t h e  C o r n m i s s i c r i  h h ~  vc ted  t c  isEue a proposfd 
agency act ion order ,  nOn-rZt€ case t a r i f f  S I  workshcps Gr in te rna l  s f f a i r s  meetings. 
~ l s o  exempted are dockete6 and undocketed i iudi ts ,  telephone ser+,,icE evaluztians, 
and e lec t r i c  and gss safety inspectione. Nothing ir! this is intended to 
modify or eupErseae the proccaurel requirements fcr formal discovEyy under the 
commission's r u i e E  end applicebie provisions cf the Floridc R.ilies of c iv i l  
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ATTACHMENT .4 I' 

I 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Mr.JudeAlce eire 
2913 S.W. 68 Avenue' 
Hollywood, FL ,33023 

P 

Re: PSC hquhy Nos. 4451 85E, 4465 14E, 4465 15E md 44651 6E 

Dear Mr. Alcegueke: ' 

As we discussed by telephone earlier today, we can conduct the informal c~nfcrence by 
telephone on any of the folloWing days, April 19,20,28, or 29, at a time to be selected by you. Please 
phone me at (850) 413-6066 to identify the date and time of your choice. VI do not hear &om you by 
3:OO p.m. this Friday, April 16, the informal conference will be scheduled for April 29 at 1 1 :OO a.m. 
Lf 1 am unavailable when you phone, please press "0" and an attendant will answer and tdke your 

k message fix me. 
f 

I look forward to h b g  fi-om you so that we cm move forward with resolving your 
complaints. 

Sincei-el y, 
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STATE OF F L O ~ D A  
COMMISSIONERS: ’ 
BRAUWO L. BAEZ, CHAlRVfi 

LILA A. JABER . 

CHARLES M. DAV1DSC.N 

J. TERRY DEASON, 

RUDOLPH “RLJDY” B ~ L E Y  

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
MARY ANDREWS BANE 
(850) 4 13-6055 

Ann1 IS, 2004 

Mr. Jude Akegueke , 
291 3 S.W. 68“ Avenue 
Hollywood, FL 33023 

Re: PSC Inquiry Nos. 4451 85E, 4465 14E, 4465 1% and 4465 16E 

Dear Mr. Alcegueke: 

I am responding to your voice mails of last evening and this morning. You have asked why 
we are offering you an informal conference regarding your complaints afier you were notified by letter 
that you must file a Written, formal complaint if you wish to pursue the matter further. We attemEjted 
to hold an informal conference in Miami on December 12 of last year to try to address your 
complaints. Staff from the Commission and employees of P & L  were present to try to reach some , 
resolution. You am’ved an hour late and then refused to partkipate, thereby abandoning the informal 
process- 

When we spoke on the phone yesterday, you insisted that you had not abandoned the informal 
process and demanded that you be given a second opportunity for an informal conference. In a p i n g  
to revert to the hfomal process, 1 am trylng to accommodate youf request for a second chance to 
resolve your complaints without having to file a formal complaint. 

As I indicated in the letter which was delivered to you this morning by Airborne Express, we 
can conduct the informal conference by telephone on any of Lhze f~!lowig days, P-pd 19,20,28, or 
29, at a time to be selected by you. Please phone me at (850) 4 13-6066 to identi@ the date and time of 
your choice, If I do not hex from you by 390 p,m. * h s  Friday, Apnl 16, the infoma1 conference 
Will be scheduled for Apd 29 at I 1:OO a.m. If1 am unavailable when you phone, please press “0” and 
an atlendant will answer and take your message for me.  

i r  .’ 

I 

I 

I 
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ATTACHMENT A 

I 

I look forward to hearini fiorn you so that WE can move fonvard with resolhg your 
COmplaintS. 

6 

1 
I 

I 

Sincerely, 

Mary A."Bane 
Executive Director 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-1252-PAA-E1 
" DOCKET NO. 041 169-E1 

I  PAGE^^ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS 1 

J .  TERRY D E A S O ~  
L I M A .  JABER 

CHAJUES M. DAVIDSOR 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, C H A I M A K  

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 

I 

D l Y i S l O ~  OF REGULATORY 
COMPLIANCE AND CONSUMER 
ASS~STANCE 
DAW HOPPE 
DIRECTOR 

TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 
(850) 413-6100 

April 16,2004 

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS 
& REGULAR MAIL 

Mr. Jude Alcepeire, 
2913 S.W. 68th Avenue 
Hollywood, FL 33023 

Re: Informal Conference Request 
PSC lnquiry Nos. 44518SE, 446514E, 446515E, 44651 6E 
Mr. Jude Alcegueire vs. Florida Power and Light Company 

Dear Mr. Alcegueire: 

1 have been appointed as the Commission staff member to conduct an informal 
conference on the above complaints. Your informal conference will be held by telephone on 
Thursday, April 29,2004 at 11 :00 a.m. 

On the day of the conference, we will call you at 1-954-965-9740? which is the number 
provided in your complaint. If this number should change, or if you would like to receive the call 
at another location: please notify me no later than Monday, April 26: 2004. Once we are 
comkcted, we will add the company representatives to the conference call. 

Pursuant to Rule 2522.032, Florida Administrative Code, the unresolved issues are. as set 
forth in your letter of November 22,2002 to Dr. Mary Bane, a copy of which is attached. If you 
wish to submit any additional written materials to be considered at the conference, they must be 
received by me no later than Monday, April 20. 

We wish to emphasize that this process is informal and the Commission's staff will only 
act as a mediator to the discussion. Ail participants at the conference will have the opportunity 10 
present information orally or in writing ifi support of their positions. During the conference, the 
staff may encourage the parties to resolve the dispute. 

I 

I 
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ATTACHMENT -4 

I '  

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Mr. Jude Alcepeire 
Page 2 
.4pd 16,2004 

I I 

We hope that b.oth sides will participate fully and reach a fair settlement. Both parties , ,  

have a chapce to participate in the decision and outcome of the complaint, We have provided a 
Settlement Agreement form to the company to document any settlemerit that may be reached. 

I 

If, however, a sevlement is not reached within 20 days after the conference (by May 19, 
2004), our staff will prepare a recommendation to the Commissioners on how the matter should 
be resolved. Please reTemb& that the Commission must base its decision in this rnaver on 
Florida's rules and statutes. Also, the  parties may incur additional expenses in attending an 
agenda conference to defend their side of the case. 

I f  YOU have any 'questions about the proceduqes to be followed at the informal conference, 
please contact me at (850) 413-6449. 

Sin cere1 y : 

Rhonda L. Hicks 
Chief, Bureau of Complaint Resolution 

cc: Mary A. Bane, Executive Director 
Martha Carter Brown, Staff Attorney 
Connie Kummer, Division of Economic Regulation 
Florida Power & Light Company 
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-4TTACHMENT A 

Emesto Rencurrell 

From: 
Sene 
To: 
Sub]ect: 

Jim Ruehl 
fhursd April29 200.4 3:18 PM 

. W. request tor site visit by PSC engineer 
Emsd3emnei  

Hi Ernie here i s  a complaint I would l i k e  for you to look into. 
cornplaint and as you can see there are several things we would like you to c h e c k  on. 
you have any guestions please C a l l  Connie for she is handling t h i s  one. 

This is a Long running 
If 

Thanks 
Jim 

-“--- Original Message----- 
From: Connie Kumer 
Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2004 3:lC PH 
To: Jim Ruahl 
Cc: Martha Brown; Rhonda H i c k q  
Subject: request for site visit by PSC engineer 

Complaints 44510!& 116514Et 446515E and 446516E were filed by Mr. Jude Rlcequeire, 2913 
S.W. 68th Avenue, Hollywood, Florida 33023.  Uthough the or,iginal complaints addressed a 
deposit issue, during an informal conference call, an issue arose concerning the proper 
measurement of electricity to Mr. Alcepueire’s residence. The customer is disput ing  b i l l s  
based on the assertion t h a t  he is not using the amount of e l e c t r i c i t y  being registered on 
the meter. 
however, the customer Insists that  the problem is not necessarily in the meter but in the 
transformer or other distribution equipment, causing t h e  meter reading to be inaccurate. 
please have a f i e l d  engineer make an appointment w i t h  FPL t o  complete the following tdsks: 

PPL has performed a meter t e s t ,  showing the meter to be within tolerance, 

I 

I 

1. Obtain copies oft  and review any meter tests performed on the meter serving that 
address in the  last f i v e  years, if available; 

2 .  Obtain copies of. and review any t e s t s  performed or work  orders i s sued for service on 
$he meter or transformer serving that address in the  last 5 years. if available; 

3. Obtain copies of, and review any t e s t s  performed or work orders issued any 
reliability cqmplalnts at that address i n  the l a s t  5 years, i€ available; 

4 .  Perform a site v i s i t  t o  v i s u a l l y  inspect t h e  pole,  transformer and meter for any 
unusual conditions which might impact t h e  amount o f  electricity registering on the meter; 

5 .  ‘If the customer Consents, accompany an FPL employee in the conduct of a energy  a u d i t  
of the residence. An audit  was done some years ago, but it appears some chanqes may have 
tzken place in appliances or number of residents in the home since the last a u d i t .  

The complete complaint f i l e  i s  rather l a r g e ,  and the  original  complaints d e a l t  primarily 
with deposits but if you b e l i e v e  a complete copy would be helpful, w e ’ l l  be 2 !-~+.py :C 
supply it. 
weeks, but if  t h a t  is not possible, please advise me when it can be completed. PPI, is 
aware that we will askin? for 6 sire visit ana should be prepared to accommodate whomever 
is assigned. If you or the engineer assigned hava any questions, please let me know. 

I would appreciate if  the s i t e  v i s i t  could be completed within the next  two 

Thanks I 

Connie Kummer 
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Connie Kurnrner 4 

From: 
Sent: 
To: cc: 
Subject: 

6 /7 /2004  

Ernest6 Renarrrell 
Wednesday, Juhe 02,2004 7:06 AM 
Jinr Ruehl 
CannieKummer I 

Customer Complaint W5185E-Address-2913 S.W. 68 Avenue.Miramar-NameJude 
Akegueire 

I 

I vis i ted  the area of the above-mentioned subject on 6 / 1 / 2 0 b 4 .  Since Florida Power and 
Light issued a work order to instal1 an added transformer, I proceeded to check the 
current transformer which services Mr. Rlcegucire. This transfomer has a capacity of 5 0  
W A .  Its transfarmor load number i s  8-7069-9795-0-4. This trans€onner service6 a total of 
17 customers including nr. Alcegueire and is in the R/o 3009 S . W .  b? Lane. whether 
overloaded or not, FFL has pruposed to install a 50 KVA transformer on the pole located in 
the R/O Mr. hlccgucire's property. 

I looked at the @wi6ting open wire secondary circuit and s ing le  phase primary c i r c u i t  
which is. currently serving Mr. Alcegueirc's home for possible tree contacts. There are two 
tree contacts with the open wire secondary circuit and the locations are as fallows: 
1) Heed trinnning on tree i n  R/O 2919 S.W. 6 8  Avenue due to touching and rubbing on open 
uire secondary circuit and very close to primary circuit. 
2 )  Need trimming on tree in the R/O 3007 S.W. 6 0  Avenue due to touching and rubbing on 
open wire ascondrry circuit. 
I didn't find any other particular condition which could a f f e c t  M r .  Alcegueirc. 

M r .  A k e g U e i T e  needs to Cooperate Vlth FPL for them to replace the existing palet35 f e e t  
tall) with a tal ler  pole(40  feet) in the R/O his property to accomodate the new SO INR 
transf onntr . 

If there are any questions please let me know. 

E r n i e  Rencurrcll 

! 

43 
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ATTACHMENT A 

m Customer Inquiq Response 

Custamer's First Name: JUDE 
Last/  Business Name: ALCEGuEIRE 
Mamato Name: 
Service Address: a i 3  sw 6a~1-i  AVE 

' , MIRAMAR. F_t 333323 
FPSC Ccg: 446? 65E Received From: Emis 
Account#! I ZiJ902~31081 Rsrponsd Type: Supplemenial 2 

Response Comments: 1 
1. dtrtam copies of, and rmvieur m y  motor rest6 perfomed'on the meter sefviting that 

address in thr Last five years. it rvalloble; 

The oriqiraf meter 5C! 1541 seiving this msismer was k e f  on July 1 ,  1989. . T k  custl;rner 
u m e c t e d  mrvice, at rkis address, Muernaee: 24, 1999. Meter 5CX3541 'was mmowd lor 
testing on October 2 3 . 2 m  and subsquen9y rested on 3ctu~er  2 i ,  2000. T k  lest fesbhs 
indicated tb meter was ap%3mg 31 a Weignied Average ct 99.53%. which is within 
alfowable tokrance (Attachmsnt #I) .  

Mom number 5C38526 was set un October 23,200G and removed for teslmg 
53,2001. Mstar number 3C36826 was testeu on ~ugusl28,2001 anb was Icunc! to be 
epet'ah;l31 a Weighred Ablerage of 99.72W. vctich is wiihin acc2piable to!erarra 
(Atlachmenl#2 j. 

Metzr numkf 6C72aD8 was set on August 23, 200; acd IS curredly sen/ir?g tins premise 

A ch#1 wilh the r;uStGT(wr'S hilling hiSbfy from Janeery 2000 mu .4pril 2004 is also 
provided (Artahcment-#3). 

August 

2. OMrin copies of, and W V i W  any test6 pet7ormed or work orders issued far servico 
on the meter or trrnsfomw senling 5hzt sddrass In thi; last S years, i! svailabk: 

I 

4 4  
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ATTACHMENT A 

.Jude Alcegue'ra 
4445185E 

1 

I 

The Area Service Center h25 engineered a job to upgrade tnr? exisling fadities Vlai am 
serving Mr. Alceguehe's residence. FPL Wil splii Ute existing bus and add an addlrmnal 
Lransfcmwr on an exisling N e  tha: is iocaled in the rex  of Mr. ,Rsegueire 's prgarty.  The 
erblhg pala will dso rxxd to be changaa wt to a talrer pole and a support gulf wkt  iV! l  be 
ins(albd kf Suppoft A new transformer wlil Ihr; be insb!Iea. (Attachment dS and SI. 

The Area Sarvica Center has mace numerous attempb to contact h*, Alcaguein, in order 
b m$@Ca the krTk. rlmaver. they ttavc Mt been able to s p s k  M h  hlm. On Dimrnber 
15 md16.2003 an F R  c r w  uC?raded the oxjdttlq transformer s+ng Mr. AJmgueiie. 

3. Obtoln copies ol, and review any tests performed or work orders issued on any 
rdirbillty complaint+ at qat  address in the t a d  5 years, if available; 

At!!chad is the Ouiagir Mistor; !ram January 1,1999 VIru April 20, 2004 (Atlachment lf7), 
which includes trouble W e t s  pierated tc investigate a speaihc problem a1 ltie premise 

4. Portorm a $He vlslt to vlsuaily inspect the pale. transformer and meter for any 
unusual condhims whlch mlghl lrn~rct the amount of elecuiclty regrotorlng 00 tho 
metar; 

# 

In febrwry, 2003, PIdllip G o n z a b  Serviw Pbcrer, ~ s i l e d  lhe site and took fiekl notes to 
u o p c k  the exisltny facirites serving hh. Aicegueire. 

5. if the customer consents, accompany rn FPL employee in the wndud of an 
energy audit ot the residence. An audit was done some years ago, but it appears 
some change, may have taken place in eppllanc+s or number of maiden& in the 
horn. slnce the last audlt. 

FPL Is Aning lo meet wth the Wslomer and an FPSC Fidd Eng:nasr. 3t the customer's 
premise. 

npp-1 Sinature: Juan Khourv 
4pprwer's 7Ib: Power Systems Supervisor 
Dare at Apprcd: 651-1 Q/2o(j4 -- 
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P P C  FPL METER TE2T REPORT - 
:?L S'C'MBOL....; i e  

a'! Y 
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. .  

.. . 
, . ' .  

I----! ' 

I ' 1  J ... ' 

Construcfion Not= 
3cn 1 

Repiace Tangent Scondary w4th Doutle F, 
Deadma to Change Wire Sire 

Icn 2 
P,e$ace existing pole with naw mi3 Pde 
Transfer Primary Facihties 8 &CCndW 

i . I. 
Uentv Services ara connected CO New TXI 

6us from So'ilh Side 
tns!all 50 kVa lX per DCS 141.0.0 
Attach New SX to Secondary BUS 

.- 
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3cs s51 3 9 i Q  

I N Of= I 
L@C 1: Instaff !mccmdary breakers JT dwble ckadend secondary as 
psr u e w  dWetim. 
LOC 1-2: Replace open w i e  secondary with 1lOTPX 
LOC 2, Reolece 35'6 pols wth a 40'0 pols Frame similar to E-5.1.C 
Fig. 5. Fraq-~e sifiihr tc 142.0.: fig 2. and instal 50WA AE TX I 
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From: Judc AIcegueiE 
TO: Mary Bane 

- 
F.RS.C. 

MECUTIVE DIRECTOR i 
-. 

Dear Ms. Bmc, 
As you m recall 'our 1 s t  conversafion, 1 did promise you I will do mything possible in 
my part and attempt to resolve the conflict, In order to save time and tax payers' money 
but F'PL refuw to provide me documents that arc t-~latcd to costumc~ policy and 
pmxdlrre.. Also *e lcasc I sent to FPL they only cumplied With one &maad partidy, 
FPL bas info& me that theu legal department refuses them to release h s c  policies 
tfiat rclatc to the costumer. Such as credit, deposit, outage, ctc. therefort I have to contact 
fbe Attorncy g t n d s  costwncn division. Wbo has informed me, under stale 
administrative law and constitution requid if a company apply a policy to a costuam tbe 
costumer is entitled to v w  if that policy i s  fah, mn-bias, wr prtjudiciat Like any 0th 
c~mpany PPL s b d d  not violate statc law w h  tbcy apply this poticy to tb costwncr. 
The Anomy division also informed mc thtrl tbc Florida public co$lmission has tbe 
authority to Subjkxm any document a campany refuses to provide voluntarily. In order 
for Qe stab to conbet a fair, bdaace, impartial, and infonnal C O ~ W  uLl(ltl 
aud regulaiioa Me. Bast I need you !o take charge and d e  certain h t  no om at thE 
public wmissioa violate the Jaw by (rushing) witbout applying the law of thc state. t 
am d y  to go for tbe informal conference whea FTL provides those hcurnents either to 
me ot you, at any time you arc ready. 

S'wncly yours, Judc AlccgucirC 

CC: Miami Herald 

CC: U.S. Civil Rights Dhisbon 
CC: Office of the Attorney General 

cc: U.S. r ) w e n t  of Justice 

I 

I 

ORIGINAL 
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July 29,2004 

Mt. Jude Alcegucire 
2913 S. W. 68th Avenue 
Hollywood, FL 33023 

Re: PSC Inquiry Nm. 445185E, 4465f4E, 4465352, nod 446516E 

Dear Mr. Alcegucire: 

ATTACHMENT A 

STATE OF FLOFUDA 

plarruani to our oonva-saticm on July IS", I am responding lo your request to be given another 
oppc~mmity for an informal conferrncc with Florida Power and Light Company (FPL). you maintain 
lhrt you have not abandoned thc informal p r w  and that YOU r d y  to participate in an informal 
cadi- when you have the M i a t i o n  you requcslcd born FPL You indimtad tha~ FPL. has still 
nd provided thc information you requdbd earlier, so, as pramisbd, f md with pSC Staff and 
pcrsonalty rcvitwed the list of information you requested and the responxs FPL provided 10 you by 
lena dated May 18,2004. I have attached a copy of pur rqucst and tbe infarmation providd by 
FPL PSC SMT has added sheas Wilhin the mL rtsponst to cl&y indicate whbh malerial is 
responsive to auh of your 12 items. That is a response for cvuy item on your list. 

Commission Ruk 25-22.032, Florida A d r n ~ ~ a ' v e  Code, scls fwth Ihe informal amptaint 
pmcas~ pufsuant to this rule, once a complaint is filed and a parrydm no1 agree with the pmposd 
resolution. an inlbrmal c0nferCrw;e may be held in an anmpt to raolve issues that main in dispute. 
huing an inhrmai cod-, the Commission's staf€ facilium &e discussion, and all parties arc 
gnuraged to participate fully and reach a f i r  scalmcnt. We have attempted m have an informal 
d a m e  on f i  occasions over the laJt ymt, all of which were unsuccessful bccause of pur 
rerusal to participate. La me briefly rtmind you of our efforts. 

By lmcr dated August 29,2a3,  smnoi&d YOU Of hi k f G d  coonEcmcc d ~ d u l d  for 
scpicmbm 18,2003. This codkrencc was to bc held via a telephone conference call. On Septemba 
2, 2003, juu cunfactd S M  and e x p d  concerns with h a h g  m informal canfenncc via 
telephone. Yw insistal that you wanted to have a "face-to-face" medng with the company and 
Commission sM. As a result, the informal mnfermce was cancelled 10 allow Staff and the parties to 
makc mvcl arrangements in order IO canduct the informal conference in Miami, Ftorida. 
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2) Informal F0d-e scheduled for December 12,2003 in Miam, 

Friday, Dccembcr 12, 2003. Slaffaaveled from Tallahassee lo Miami IO hold an idomal 
conferem to addrcss your complaints. In addition to S M  from the Commission. cmployets of FPL 
were p r m t  to try to reach some resolution. You arrived an hour lake and then rrfuscd to wcipate.  

euence, by refusing IO partkipate, pu abandoned the informal complah plocess. Subsequently, 
p u  w m  notified by h a  h m  Ihe PSC Gencral Counsel yck Melson. datal March 9,2004, rhal 
Lhc PSC was cl~shg the informal complaints and that you mu! file a wrincn, formal complaint if you 
wished IO frrrthcr pusye your complaints. 

3) Informal telephone d e r c n c c  scheduled for April 29,200s 

00 April 14, 2004, you and I spoke by phone and you insisted thal you be given anathg 
oppamutity Tor an informal c o n f m c .  In a p i n g  to reveti 10 the informal proctss, 1 accornmodated 
your request for another c h w  ta resolve your complaints without your having to 6le a formal 
complaint, and an infond conferme was scheduled. 

On Apnl29, StaiT anempted lo conduct an informal c o d t x ~ c  via ulephone. During ha 
canfixace, YOU insisted that you wcre not prepared and needed same documenWinformetion from 
FPL Whik that was a brief cxchangt of dialogue bemeen the panics, you insistd this meeting 
nol bc considered an infomal confcrcnce becaw FPL did nor provide you with the dopunen& ,mu 
nefd IO ~ p p o n  pur C~SC.  Staff ended thc conferenc~ and you were inmctcd  to fax a tis of dI of 
your needs to the company. and the company was insmcted 10 respond. 

A wutst for documents was faxed 10 FPL on May 10. On May 1 E, an FPL representative 
came 10 your home and handdelivered irs response to -your requed The FTL response was also 
provided on May 24 to PSC S M  who reviewed your request and the company's rrsponse and 
daamincd lhal  all of rhe requad somation had been provided. 

To funha by to assist yo& a PSC enginecr Visited your residence on lum 1 and examined 
your mdcI and he lines in the Vicinity of pur house. The engineer noled a number of ~ X S  which 
&ed bimmine and which could meale rnomcnlary intenuptiom IO your elecmc service. 

4) Informal telephone conference schduled for July 14,2004 

By lena daled June 23,2004, Staff offaed you various dares that were available to conducr 
your idmal confmmce. T h e  ltttcr cledy sated thal if you did not selact a dace, your infotmai 
conlercflce would bc held on July 14. Sinoc you aid no( XiEi ii d z k ,  Lee i r i i k ~ !  cxmferencc was 
&ujuted a spacified in Iht letta. On Friday, July 9, S W  conlacred you to remind you of h e  
upcomin~ informal coderace. Slaff attempted to conucr YGU Viz telephone serd times OR July 1 4, 
2004, to begin the informal conference. Rarha than panicipate in the informal confaence; you 
phoned me and ItR a message saying that FPL had not responded to your q u e ~ l  for inionation. 
When I returned your call, I reached your m & g  machine and lefi a message explaining that the 
~ d y  14 informal conference was your last oppormnity to panicipare in an informal c o d m c e  and 
fiat thc next siep would be to take your complainb IO the commissioners. You did not participate. 

f i  9 
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July 22,2004 

We have made four anempis lo addrcss your cornplahts through ihc informal complaint 
p w a .  ,U four attempts have b m  unsuccesshl. For this reason, I betievc it is appropriate for 
stafi to proceed to the next phase ofthe complaint process, which is to present your complaints to the 
Commissioners. 

In August 2004, Staff Will prepare a recohendatlon lo the COmmiSsioners on how your 
complaints should be resolved. Thc Commissioners, who must bare heir decision on Florida's rulu 
and Win vote an Staffs recommendation in September 2004 during an agenda confcrcnce. 

, 

SlaBwill noti@ you once the recommendation is filed and you will receive a copy of the 
momcndation along with information on how you can participate in thc agmia codcrence. zf you 
we not happy vdh the Commissionm' decision. you will have the o p p h t y  to protest that decision, 
and requsi a hearing whac midencc may bc presented and Sworn testimony taken. 

1 rcgret that we have btcn unable to resalve your cornpla-ints bough h e  informal mediation 
prmw, but I m conhced that wc n d  IO move forward with rhc next step in thc complaint process. 

Sincerely, 

Ex ec u t ive Director 

MABIrh 

cc: Richard D. Melson, GmeaI Counsel 
Martha Cartn Brown, Anorncy 
Rhonda L. Hicks. Bureau of Complaint Rcsolution 
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I. TERRY DEASON 
L p  A. JABER 
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STATE OF n 0 - A  
T~MOTHY DEVLIN, DIRECTOR 
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October 27,2004 

Mi. Jude AIceguehe 
2913 S.W. 68 Avenue 
Miramar, Florida 33023 ' 

RE: Docket No. 04116PEI - Complaint Nos. 44S185E, 446514E, 446515E, and 446516E 
Filed by Mr. Jude#Alcegueire against Florida Power & Light Company 

1 

Dear Mr. Alcegueue: 

Fer OUT October 27,2004 telephonic conversation, attached is a copy of Rule 25-22.032, 
Florida Administrative Code entitled General Commission Staff Complaint hvestigation. 

As we discussed, I plan to attach tw the staff recommendation correspondence h m  you 
explaining your side of the story. The Commission agenda vote has been changed to November 
30,2004. Please send me by November 12,2004 a letter showing what is wrong with the staf€ 
recommendation. Based on what is in the file and anything you send me 6y November 12, staff 
may change its recommendation. 

Also attached is a copy of the staff recommendation that was scheduled for the 
November 2,2004 Agenda. As I am sure you are aware, the Commission may vote to approve, 
deny, or modify any staff recommendation submitted to it. 

Sincerely, 

Joseph D. Jenkins 
Assistant Director 
Division of Economic Reglation 

JDJ/ms 
Attachments 

cc: w/o Attachment: 
Docket File No. 041 169-EI 


